Read :-Hon'ble High Court Letter No. C.0104/2023 dated 22.12.2023

No.Adm/B.23/69 /2024

District Court, Surendranagar Dt. 03.01.2024.

## -::NOTIFICATION::-

In view of the above referred Letter of Hon'ble High Court, the undersigned is pleased to constitute the Accessibility Committee to ensure that every disabled stakeholder in the Justice delivery system can have greater accessibility of Judicial processes and the reasonable accomodation that they need for the establishment of District Court, Surendranagar.

The undersigned is peased to nominate the following members in the Accessibility Committee.

	Name of Judicial Officers/ Advocate/ Staff Member	Designation	E-mail ID & Phone Number
1	Mrs.A.R.Desai	2 <sup>nd</sup> Additional District Judge, Surendranagar	accesstodisable.srn@gmail. com
2	Mr.D.R.Vyas	Principal Senior Civil Judge, Surendranagar	02752-283202
3	Mrs.N.D.Pithva	Court Manager, District Court, Surendranagar	
4	Mr.K.J.Tarmata	District System Administrator, District Court, Surendranagar	
5	Mr.N.K.Parmar	Advocate, Surendranagar	
6	Mr.M.J.Joshi	Staff Member, District Court, Surendranagar	

A disabled lawyer/litigant/judge can request the Committee to enable him/her to access any filing in the digital format that comply with the accessibility protocols outline in the S.O.P. as well as to make their own filings using the e-filing system via e-mail of the Committee.

After verifying the request the Committee adds the parties name in the database of disable lawyer maintained by the Court.

The Committee shall pass order to comply with the request providing accessible filings in a given matter within a time bound manner.

The Committee must publish on a quarterly basis data as to how many requests for accessible fillings/court documets or any other reasonable accomodation were made to it and how many amongs them were disposed of.

The Accessibility Complaint Committee shall follow the Standard Operating Procedure for preparing accessible Court documents of e-committee, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India-2022 attached herewith.

(**P.S.Gadhavi**) Principal District Judge Surendranagar

## Copy forwarded w/cs. to :-

- 01. The Registrar General, High Court of Gujarat, At sola, Ahmedabad 60(By letter)
- 02. The Principal District Judge, Ahmedabad (Rural)/ Amreli / Anand /Arvallli-Modasa /Banaskantha@ Palanpur/ Bharuch / Bhavnagar / Botad / Chhotaudepur/ Dahod/ Devbhumi Dwarka @ Khambhalia / Gandhinagar / Gir - Somnath @ Veraval /Jamnagar/ Junagadh/ Kachchh @ Bhuj/ Kheda @ Nadiad/ Mahesana/ Mahisagar/ Morbi/ Narmada @ Rajpipla/ Navsari/ Panchmahals @ Godhra/ Patan/ Porbandar/ Rajkot/ Sabarkantha @ Himatnagar/ Surat/ Tapi @ Vyara/ Vadodara/ Valsad.
- 03. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Ahmedabad / Amreli / Anand /Arvallli-Modasa/Banaskantha @ Palanpur/ Bharuch / Bhavnagar / Dahod/ Devbhumi Dwarka @ Khambhalia/ Gandhinagar/Jamnagar/ Junagadh/ Kachchh @ Bhuj/ Kheda @ Nadiad/ Mahesana/ Morbi/ Navsari/ Panchmahals @ Godhra/ Patan/ Porbandar/ Rajkot/ Sabarkantha @ Himatnagar/ Surat/ Surendranagar/ Vadodara.
- 04. The Principal Judge, City Civil Court, Ahmedabad,
- 05. The Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad,
- o6. The Chief Judge, Small Cause Court, Ahmedabad,
- 07. The Additional District Judge, Limbdi,
- 08. The 2<sup>nd</sup> / 3<sup>rd</sup> Additional District Judge, Surendranagar,
- 09. The 4<sup>th</sup> Additional District Judge, Dhrangadhra,
- 10. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, Surendranagar / Dhrangadhra / Limbdi,
- 11. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Surendranagar,
- 12. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Dhrangadhra,
- 13. The 2<sup>nd</sup> / 3<sup>rd</sup> Additional Senior Civil Judge, Surendranagar,
- 14. The Full Time Secretary, DLSA, Surendranagar
- 15. The Principal Civil Judge, Wadhwan / Muli / Sayla / Chotila / Lakhtar /Patdi / Chuda / Thangadh,
- 16. The Additional Civil Judge, Surendranagar/Limbdi,
- 17. The 2<sup>nd</sup> / 3<sup>rd</sup> Additional Civil Judge, Surendranagar,
- 18. The Judge, Labour Court, Surendranagar,
- 19. Mrs.A.R.Desai, 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional District Judge, Surendranagar,
- 20. Mr.D.R.Vyas, Principal Senior Civil Judge, Surendranagar,
- 21. Mrs.N.D.Pithva, Court Manager, District Court, Surendranagar,
- 22. Mr.K.J.Tarmata, District System Administrator, District Court, Surendranagar,
- 23. Mr.N.K.Parmar, Advocate, Surendranagar,
- 24. Mr.M.J.Joshi, Staff Member, District Court, Surendranagar.

## Copy to :-

Nazir / Judicial / I.B. / MACT / Civil / Record /CFC/ Computer Branch / DGP Office/ /LADC/ Information Centre/ Secretary to PDJ / PS to PDJ / Court Manager / Notice Board, District Court, Surendranagar.